Annual On-Line
Race Chronicles: Trotting Masters*
updated to include results up to 30.11.2024
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Note: *Known as the Australasian Trotters Grand Circuit Series 1999/2000 to 2011/2012; Australasian Trotting Masters 2012/2013 to 2022;

Australian Trotting Masters from 2023. These Chronicles include Australian Legs only.

YEAR
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2011 (Dec)
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001

STAKES
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$125,000
$125,000
$125,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000

AUSTRALIAN TROTTING GRAND PRIX - VIC (G1)

OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC
Trotting Masters (Grand Circuit) Event 2001 to 2011

(Raced at Moonee Valley 2001-2008)

HORSE

JUST BELIEVE

JUST BELIEVE
MAJESTUOSO NZ
MAJESTIC MAN NZ
DANCE CRAZE

BIG JACK HAMMER
TORNADO VALLEY NZ
ON THUNDER ROAD NZ
KEYSTONE DEL NZ
STENT NZ

STENT NZ

VULCAN NZ

IDIDNT DO IT
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
SUNDONS GIFT NZ

A TOUCH OF FLAIR
ALLEGRO AGITATO NZ
GOLD N GOLD Nz
SUMTHINGABOUTMAORI
TAKE A MOMENT NZ
LA COOCARACHA

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

GR Sugars
BL McDonough
Kate M Gath
BM Williamson
GA Craven
JW Aiken
Kate M Gath
DR Hancock
AM Butt

CJ De Filippi
CJ De Filippi
GR Sugars
Jodi N Quinlan
CW Lang

CW Lang

CW Lang

CW Lang

DK Douglas
RT May

MC Marais
Gavin Lang
AM Butt

Kerryn E Manning

TRAINER
Jess A Tubbs
Jess A Tubbs
AP Gath

PM Williamson
AM Golino

D Aiken

AP Gath

DR Hancock
BA Lilley

CJ De Filippi
CJ De Filippi
TG Butt

MJ Williamson
CW Lang

CW Lang

CW Lang

CW Lang

RJ Thomson
PM Williamson
MC Marais
BR Healy

TG Butt

AP Gath

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2575m
2575m
2575m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m

RATE
1:57.2
1:56.5
1:58.1
1:58.1
1:58:2
1:58:1
1:57:2
1:57.7
1:56.0
1:59.0
1:59.1
2:00.0
2:00.4
1:59.1
1:58.7
2:05.6
2:01.4
2:02.8
2:02.0
2:03.3
2:01.7
1:59.8
2:01.9
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YEAR
2024
2023
2022
2021*
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009*
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001 (Dec)
2001 (Apr)
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996

STAKES
$75,000
$75,000
$75,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,350
$50,275
$50,000
$50,000
$60,000
$60,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$40,000
$50,000
$50,000

BILL COLLINS TROTTERS SPRINT - VIC (G1)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

Grand Circuit Event 2023

(Known as the Inter Colonial Trotters Mile 1996 - 1997)
(Known as the Bill Collins Trotters Mile 1998-2014)

(Raced at Moonee Valley 1996-2008)
(Raced at Cranbourne, VIC 2010-2014)

HORSE

JUST BELIEVE
QUEEN ELIDA NZ
JUST BELIEVE

PINK GALAHS

PINK GALAHS
MCLOVIN NZ
TORNADO VALLEY NZ
MAORI TIME

MAORI TIME

MAORI TIME
KEYSTONE DEL NZ
KYVALLEY BLUR USA
IDIDNT DO IT

WILL TRAPPER
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
SKYVALLEY NZ

WILL TRAPPER
GALLEONS SUNSET Nz
GLENBOGLE NZ
CLARES BROTHER
SAMMY DO GOOD
TAKE A MOMENT NZ
TAKE A MOMENT NZ
LA COOCARACHA
LYELL CREEK NZ
SPECIAL FORCE Nz
SUNDONS WAY NZ
PRIDE OF PETITE USA
CHIOLA COLA NZ
PRIDE OF PETITE USA

*Raced at Tabcorp Park Melton **Raced at Bendigo

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

GR Sugars
CA Alford
GR Sugars
MJ Craven
MJ Craven
Kate M Gath
AP Gath
Gavin Lang
CA Alford
AM Butt

BP Fitzpatrick
CA Alford
Jodi N Quinlan
NR Jack

CW Lang
CA Lang

TC Matthews
DM Balle

CA Alford

BJ Mahncke

Kerryn E Manning

AM Butt
AM Butt

Kerryn E Manning

AM Butt

CJ De Filippi
AG Herlihy
M Purdon
SD Hayes
M Purdon

TRAINER
Jess A Tubbs
BA Lilley
Jess A Tubbs
MJ Craven
MJ Craven
AP Gath
Kate M Gath
BA Lilley

BA Lilley

BA Lilley

NC Molander
CW Lang

MJ Williamson
JF Noonan
CW Lang
CW Lang

JF Noonan
DM Balle

KT Fairbairn
RJ Mahncke
PG Manning
TG Butt

TG Butt

AP Gath

TG Butt

DW McGowan

DISTANCE
1720m
1720m
1720m
1650m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
1720m
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile

RATE
1:54.1
1:54.4
1:55.9
1:54.2
1:54.3
1:56:5
1:55:7
1:56:6
1:55.4
1:55.0
1:59.5
1:59.1
2:00.1
2:00.4
1:59.2
1:56.4
1:59.9
1:58.9
1:57.1
1:58.6
1:58.3
1:58.7
1:57.7
2:00.3
1:59.2
2:01.0
1:58.0
2:00.7
1:59.4
1:59.7
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GREAT SOUTHERN STAR - VIC (G1)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

Trotting Masters Event 2012 -

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2024 $300,000 CALLMETHEBREEZE FRA NR Jack AM Golino 1720m 1:53.1
2023 $300,000 JUST BELIEVE GR Sugars Jess A Tubbs 1720m 1:55.5
2022 $300,000 MAJESTUOSO NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath 1720m 1:54.6
2021 $300,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath 1720m 1:57.1
2020 $250,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath 2760m 2:01:2
2019 $250,000 DANCE CRAZE M Purdon AM Golino 2760m 1:58:8
2018 $300,000 SPARKLING SUCCESS CD Svanosio JF Meade 2760m 1:58:7
2017 $300,000 GLENFERRIE TYPHOON NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath 2760m 1:58:8
2016 $300,000 SPEEDING SPUR NZ JI Dickie JW Dickie 1720m 1:55.5
2015 $300,000 STENTNZ CJ De Filippi CJ De Filippi 1720m 1:57.1
2014 $300,000 KEYSTONE DEL Nz BP Fitzpatrick NC Molander 1720m 1:56.5
2013 $250,000 VULCAN NZ AM Butt TG Butt 1720m 1:56.5

INTER DOMINION TROTTING CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL
* GRAND CIRCUIT EVENT *
OPEN CLASS TROT - Australia and New Zealand

For further information about the Inter Dominion Championships, please refer to the Inter Dominion Chronicles
at this address: https://www.harness.org.au/inter/stars.htm

Please note:
Chronicles for the following races are now located in the Open Trotters Section:

Australasian Trotting Championship
NSW Trotters Mile

V.L. Dullard Cup

South Australian Trotters Cup

Copyright Harness Racing Australia Inc.

All material in this Report is the intellectual property of Harness Racing Australia Inc. It may not be reproduced, copied, stored in a retrieval system,
displayed publicly, transmitted nor utilized for any commercial purposes without permission. The systematic retrieval of any Content to create or
compile, directly or indirectly, a collection, compilation, database or directory without the written permission of Harness Racing Australia is
prohibited.

Data included in this Report reflects the current state of the HRA database. While HRA makes every effort to ensure the information in the
database is accurate, no liability is accepted for any errors or omissions.
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