# Race Chronicles: Trotting Masters\*

updated to include results up to 30.11.2024



© Harness Racing Australia Inc

**Note:** \*Known as the Australasian Trotters Grand Circuit Series 1999/2000 to 2011/2012; Australasian Trotting Masters 2012/2013 to 2022; Australian Trotting Masters from 2023. These Chronicles include Australian Legs only.

### **AUSTRALIAN TROTTING GRAND PRIX - VIC (G1)**

OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

#### **Trotting Masters (Grand Circuit) Event 2001 to 2011**

(Raced at Moonee Valley 2001-2008)

YEAR	STAKES	HORSE	DRIVER	TRAINER	DISTANCE	RATE
2024	\$100,000	JUST BELIEVE	GR Sugars	Jess A Tubbs	2240m	1:57.2
2023	\$100,000	JUST BELIEVE	BL McDonough	Jess A Tubbs	2240m	1:56.5
2022	\$100,000	MAJESTUOSO NZ	Kate M Gath	AP Gath	2240m	1:58.1
2021	\$100,000	MAJESTIC MAN NZ	BM Williamson	PM Williamson	2240m	1:58.1
2020	\$100,000	DANCE CRAZE	GA Craven	AM Golino	2240m	1:58:2
2019	\$100,000	BIG JACK HAMMER	JW Aiken	D Aiken	2240m	1:58:1
2018	\$100,000	TORNADO VALLEY NZ	Kate M Gath	AP Gath	2240m	1:57:2
2017	\$100,000	ON THUNDER ROAD NZ	DR Hancock	DR Hancock	2240m	1:57.7
2016	\$100,000	KEYSTONE DEL NZ	AM Butt	BA Lilley	2240m	1:56.0
2015	\$100,000	STENT NZ	CJ De Filippi	CJ De Filippi	2240m	1:59.0
2014	\$100,000	STENT NZ	CJ De Filippi	CJ De Filippi	2240m	1:59.1
2013	\$125,000	VULCAN NZ	GR Sugars	TG Butt	2240m	2:00.0
2011 (Dec)	\$125,000	I DIDNT DO IT	Jodi N Quinlan	MJ Williamson	2240m	2:00.4
2010	\$125,000	SUNDONS GIFT NZ	CW Lang	CW Lang	2240m	1:59.1
2009	\$100,000	SUNDONS GIFT NZ	CW Lang	CW Lang	2240m	1:58.7
2008	\$100,000	SUNDONS GIFT NZ	CW Lang	CW Lang	2575m	2:05.6
2007	\$100,000	SUNDONS GIFT NZ	CW Lang	CW Lang	2575m	2:01.4
2006	\$100,000	A TOUCH OF FLAIR	DK Douglas	RJ Thomson	2575m	2:02.8
2005	\$100,000	ALLEGRO AGITATO NZ	RT May	PM Williamson	2570m	2:02.0
2004	\$100,000	GOLD N GOLD NZ	MC Marais	MC Marais	2570m	2:03.3
2003	\$100,000	SUMTHINGABOUTMAORI	Gavin Lang	BR Healy	2570m	2:01.7
2002	\$100,000	TAKE A MOMENT NZ	AM Butt	TG Butt	2570m	1:59.8
2001	\$100,000	LA COOCARACHA	Kerryn E Manning	AP Gath	2570m	2:01.9



© Harness Racing Australia Inc

# **BILL COLLINS TROTTERS SPRINT - VIC (G1)**

OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

#### **Grand Circuit Event 2023**

(Known as the Inter Colonial Trotters Mile 1996 - 1997)

(Known as the Bill Collins Trotters Mile 1998-2014)

(Raced at Moonee Valley 1996-2008)

(Raced at Cranbourne, VIC 2010-2014)

YEAR	STAKES	HORSE	DRIVER	TRAINER	DISTANCE	RATE
2024	\$75,000	JUST BELIEVE	GR Sugars	Jess A Tubbs	1720m	1:54.1
2023	\$75,000	QUEEN ELIDA NZ	CA Alford	BA Lilley	1720m	1:54.4
2022	\$75,000	JUST BELIEVE	GR Sugars	Jess A Tubbs	1720m	1:55.9
2021**	\$50,000	PINK GALAHS	MJ Craven	MJ Craven	1650m	1:54.2
2020	\$50,000	PINK GALAHS	MJ Craven	MJ Craven	1720m	1:54.3
2019	\$50,000	MCLOVIN NZ	Kate M Gath	AP Gath	1720m	1:56:5
2018	\$50,000	TORNADO VALLEY NZ	AP Gath	Kate M Gath	1720m	1:55:7
2017	\$50,000	MAORI TIME	Gavin Lang	BA Lilley	1720m	1:56:6
2016	\$50,000	MAORI TIME	CA Alford	BA Lilley	1720m	1:55.4
2015	\$50,350	MAORI TIME	AM Butt	BA Lilley	1720m	1:55.0
2014	\$50,275	KEYSTONE DEL NZ	BP Fitzpatrick	NC Molander	Mile	1:59.5
2013	\$50,000	KYVALLEY BLUR USA	CA Alford	CW Lang	Mile	1:59.1
2012	\$50,000	I DIDNT DO IT	Jodi N Quinlan	MJ Williamson	Mile	2:00.1
2011	\$60,000	WILL TRAPPER	NR Jack	JF Noonan	Mile	2:00.4
2010	\$60,000	SUNDONS GIFT NZ	CW Lang	CW Lang	Mile	1:59.2
2009*	\$50,000	SKYVALLEY NZ	CA Lang	CW Lang	1720m	1:56.4
2008	\$50,000	WILL TRAPPER	TC Matthews	JF Noonan	Mile	1:59.9
2007	\$50,000	GALLEONS SUNSET NZ	DM Balle	DM Balle	Mile	1:58.9
2006	\$50,000	GLENBOGLE NZ	CA Alford	KT Fairbairn	Mile	1:57.1
2005	\$50,000	CLARES BROTHER	BJ Mahncke	RJ Mahncke	Mile	1:58.6
2004	\$50,000	SAMMY DO GOOD	Kerryn E Manning	PG Manning	Mile	1:58.3
2003	\$50,000	TAKE A MOMENT NZ	AM Butt	TG Butt	Mile	1:58.7
2002	\$50,000	TAKE A MOMENT NZ	AM Butt	TG Butt	Mile	1:57.7
2001 (Dec)	\$50,000	LA COOCARACHA	Kerryn E Manning	AP Gath	Mile	2:00.3
2001 (Apr)	\$50,000	LYELL CREEK NZ	AM Butt	TG Butt	Mile	1:59.2
2000	\$50,000	SPECIAL FORCE NZ	CJ De Filippi	DW McGowan	Mile	2:01.0
1999	\$50,000	SUNDONS WAY NZ	AG Herlihy	-	Mile	1:58.0
1998	\$40,000	PRIDE OF PETITE USA	M Purdon	_	Mile	2:00.7
1997	\$50,000	CHIOLA COLA NZ	SD Hayes	_	Mile	1:59.4
1996	\$50,000	PRIDE OF PETITE USA	M Purdon	_	Mile	1:59.7

<sup>\*</sup>Raced at Tabcorp Park Melton \*\*Raced at Bendigo



© Harness Racing Australia Inc

**GREAT SOUTHERN STAR - VIC (G1)** 

OPEN CLASS TROT – Raced at Melton, VIC

Trotting Masters Event 2012 -

YEAR	STAKES	HORSE	DRIVER	TRAINER	DISTANCE	RATE
2024	\$300,000	CALLMETHEBREEZE FRA	NR Jack	AM Golino	1720m	1:53.1
2023	\$300,000	JUST BELIEVE	GR Sugars	Jess A Tubbs	1720m	1:55.5
2022	\$300,000	MAJESTUOSO NZ	Kate M Gath	AP Gath	1720m	1:54.6
2021	\$300,000	TORNADO VALLEY NZ	Kate M Gath	AP Gath	1720m	1:57.1
2020	\$250,000	TORNADO VALLEY NZ	Kate M Gath	AP Gath	2760m	2:01:2
2019	\$250,000	DANCE CRAZE	M Purdon	AM Golino	2760m	1:58:8
2018	\$300,000	SPARKLING SUCCESS	CD Svanosio	JF Meade	2760m	1:58:7
2017	\$300,000	GLENFERRIE TYPHOON NZ	Kate M Gath	AP Gath	2760m	1:58:8
2016	\$300,000	SPEEDING SPUR NZ	JI Dickie	JW Dickie	1720m	1:55.5
2015	\$300,000	STENT NZ	CJ De Filippi	CJ De Filippi	1720m	1:57.1
2014	\$300,000	KEYSTONE DEL NZ	BP Fitzpatrick	NC Molander	1720m	1:56.5
2013	\$250,000	VULCAN NZ	AM Butt	TG Butt	1720m	1:56.5

### INTER DOMINION TROTTING CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL

\* GRAND CIRCUIT EVENT \*

OPEN CLASS TROT - Australia and New Zealand

For further information about the Inter Dominion Championships, please refer to the Inter Dominion Chronicles at this address: https://www.harness.org.au/inter/stars.htm

#### Please note:

Chronicles for the following races are now located in the Open Trotters Section:

Australasian Trotting Championship NSW Trotters Mile V.L. Dullard Cup South Australian Trotters Cup

#### Copyright Harness Racing Australia Inc.

All material in this Report is the intellectual property of Harness Racing Australia Inc. It may not be reproduced, copied, stored in a retrieval system, displayed publicly, transmitted nor utilized for any commercial purposes without permission. The systematic retrieval of any Content to create or compile, directly or indirectly, a collection, compilation, database or directory without the written permission of Harness Racing Australia is prohibited.

Data included in this Report reflects the current state of the HRA database. While HRA makes every effort to ensure the information in the database is accurate, no liability is accepted for any errors or omissions.